UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER RECOGNITION USING
OPTICAL CHARACTER RECOGNITION(OCR)
ALGORITHM

MOHAMAD SAIFULLAH BIN MOHD SUKOR

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE(Hons.)

JANUARY 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. I would like to express my
deepest appreciation to all those who contributed to the completion of this research. Special thanks go
to my supervisor, En Ahmad Nazmi Bin Fadzal for all the guidance for me in order to complete this
project. Not to mention, my CSP650 lecturers, Madam Hidayah and Dr. Norlina that also give a
comments and recommendation for all of us and teach us to complete this thesis. I also would like to
voice out my appreciation to every author of my reference papers. Moreover, massive gratitude to my
parents, Mohd Sukor bin Md Yusoff and Zaleha Binti Zain who had been supporting me morally and
financially during the preparation of this journal paper. And most importantly, my full gratitude towards
my grandmother and my sibling who always remember me and so do I which give me the spirit to

continued. Without all of you, this thesis will not be able to be accomplished by myself within the time.



ABSTRACT

During the COVID-19 pandemic crisis in the middle 2021, the whole globe is shaken by the effect of
the global pandemic. In order to reduce and combat the spread of the plague, many roadblock and
inspection point had been placed in every entry point in every states. The implement of roadblock and
inspection point is to control and know the amount of vehicles entering and exiting the states or district.
The roadblock is attended by police officers who will inspect the vehicle passing thru. The drivers will
require to have a permit in order to cross the states. The inspection will take a short duration between 1
to 2 minutes. If no problem arises, the vehicle can go thru the inspection point. In a busy day, the waiting
line could reach to half an hour depending to which states or district. Therefore, it is convenient to
implement an automatic detection system that can help recognise vehicle plate number. A model been
proposed to help to recognize the Vehicle Plate Number. The proposed method consists of pre-
processing and feature extraction stages. The vehicle plate number image will be resizing and convert
into a grayscale image and converted again into binary image in the pre-processing step. The model
will be developed by using Optical Character Recognition (OCR) classifier. To recognize it, the image
of vehicle plate number will be used as a dataset. This system then will help the user to recognize vehicle
plate number without manually inputted the data in. The highest success rates obtained from the system

1s 85.4%.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENT
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEGDMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significance

1.6 Overview of Research Framework

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Image Processing

2.3 Optical Character Recognition(OCR)
24 Binarization

2.5 Implement OCR in Various Problem
2.6 Similar Work

2.7 The Implication of Literature Review

PAGE

ii
iii

v

vi
vii
viil

X

AW W W NN =

L a1 &N W U W

12



2.8

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.4
3.4.1
3.4.2
3.5
3.5.1
3.5.2
3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

Introduction

Research Framework
Preliminary Phase
Literature Study

Data Collection

Data Pre-processing
Dara Analysis

Design Phase
Flowchart

System Architecture
User Interface

Software Requirement
Hardware Requirement
Evaluation Phase
Training and Testing
Performance Evaluation
Documentation

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDING

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.3.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.4

4.4.1
4.5

Vehicle Plate Recognition System Conceptual Framework
Program Code for Algorithm

Prototype of Vehicle Plate Number Recognition using OCR
Algorithm

Input and Pre-process

Features Button

Vehicle Plate Number Recognition System Output
Vehicle Plate Number Recognition System Termination
Evaluation on OCR algorithm

Functionality Test

Conclusion

13

14
14
14
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
20
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
23

24
24
25
30

31
33
34
35
36
38
39



