## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER RECOGNITION USING OPTICAL CHARACTER RECOGNITION(OCR) ALGORITHM

## MOHAMAD SAIFULLAH BIN MOHD SUKOR

**BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE(Hons.)** 

**JANUARY 2022** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First and foremost, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who contributed to the completion of this research. Special thanks go to my supervisor, En Ahmad Nazmi Bin Fadzal for all the guidance for me in order to complete this project. Not to mention, my CSP650 lecturers, Madam Hidayah and Dr. Norlina that also give a comments and recommendation for all of us and teach us to complete this thesis. I also would like to voice out my appreciation to every author of my reference papers. Moreover, massive gratitude to my parents, Mohd Sukor bin Md Yusoff and Zaleha Binti Zain who had been supporting me morally and financially during the preparation of this journal paper. And most importantly, my full gratitude towards my grandmother and my sibling who always remember me and so do I which give me the spirit to continued. Without all of you, this thesis will not be able to be accomplished by myself within the time.

#### **ABSTRACT**

During the COVID-19 pandemic crisis in the middle 2021, the whole globe is shaken by the effect of the global pandemic. In order to reduce and combat the spread of the plague, many roadblock and inspection point had been placed in every entry point in every states. The implement of roadblock and inspection point is to control and know the amount of vehicles entering and exiting the states or district. The roadblock is attended by police officers who will inspect the vehicle passing thru. The drivers will require to have a permit in order to cross the states. The inspection will take a short duration between 1 to 2 minutes. If no problem arises, the vehicle can go thru the inspection point. In a busy day, the waiting line could reach to half an hour depending to which states or district. Therefore, it is convenient to implement an automatic detection system that can help recognise vehicle plate number. A model been proposed to help to recognize the Vehicle Plate Number. The proposed method consists of preprocessing and feature extraction stages. The vehicle plate number image will be resizing and convert into a grayscale image and converted again into binary image in the pre-processing step. The model will be developed by using Optical Character Recognition (OCR) classifier. To recognize it, the image of vehicle plate number will be used as a dataset. This system then will help the user to recognize vehicle plate number without manually inputted the data in. The highest success rates obtained from the system is 85.4%.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS		PAGE
TAI	BLE OF CONTENT	i
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL		ii
STU	UDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACI	KNOWLEGDMENT	iv
ABS	STRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		ix
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1 Background of study		1
1.2 Problem Statement		2
1.3 Objectives		2
1.4 Project Scope		3
1.5 Project Significance		3
1.6 Overview of Research Framework		3
1.7 Summary		4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Image Processing	5
2.3	Optical Character Recognition(OCR)	6
2.4	Binarization	7
2.5	Implement OCR in Various Problem	8
2.6	Similar Work	10
2.7	The Implication of Literature Review	12

2.8	Conclusion	13
СНАІ	PTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14
3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Research Framework	14
3.3	Preliminary Phase	16
3.3.1	Literature Study	16
3.4	Data Collection	17
3.4.1	Data Pre-processing	17
3.4.2	Dara Analysis	18
3.5	Design Phase	18
3.5.1	Flowchart	18
3.5.2	System Architecture	20
3.6	User Interface	21
3.6.1	Software Requirement	21
3.6.2	Hardware Requirement	22
3.7	Evaluation Phase	22
3.8	Training and Testing	22
3.9	Performance Evaluation	23
3.10	Documentation	23
3.11	Conclusion	23
СНАІ	24	
4.1	Vehicle Plate Recognition System Conceptual Framework	24
4.2	Program Code for Algorithm	25
4.3	Prototype of Vehicle Plate Number Recognition using OCR Algorithm	30
4.3.1	Input and Pre-process	31
4.3.2	Features Button	33
4.3.3	Vehicle Plate Number Recognition System Output	34
4.3.4	Vehicle Plate Number Recognition System Termination	35
4.4	Evaluation on OCR algorithm	36
4.4.1	Functionality Test	38
4.5	Conclusion	39